ACT 119

H.B. NO. 2311

A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation for Improving the Statewide Tsunami Warning, Response, and Information System.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$100,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1988-1989, to improve the statewide tsunami warning, response, and information system, to include, but not be limited to:

- (a) Addition of two remote data communication systems to existing tide gauges at Nawiliwili, Kauai, and at Kahului, Maui; and
- (b) Installation of telemetered tsunami gauges on the Puna Coast of Hawaii and the North Shore of Oahu.

SECTION 2. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of defense for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1988.

(Approved May 27, 1988.)